

No. 03-1116

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

**JENNIFER M. GRANHOLM, Governor; et al.,**

*Petitioners,*

v.

**ELEANOR HEALD, et al.,**

*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS**

---

Michael A. Cox  
Michigan Attorney General

Thomas L. Casey  
Michigan Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record  
P. O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
(517) 373-1124

Donald S. McGehee  
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Petitioners

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Introduction.....	3
B. Michigan System.....	3
C. U.S. District Court Decision .....	11
D. U.S. Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Decision.	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. Sec. 2 of the 21 <sup>st</sup> Amendment gives Michigan the right to structure its beverage alcohol importation and distribution system. ....	15
A. Regulation of alcohol prior to the adoption of the 21 <sup>st</sup> Amendment. ....	15
B. Section 2 of the 21 <sup>st</sup> Amendment is controlling because its language is plain and unambiguous and its meaning clear. ....	17
C. Legislative History of the 21 <sup>st</sup> Amendment. ....	19
D. This Court's decisions recognize the State's broad 21 <sup>st</sup> Amendment right to regulate the delivery and use of alcohol beverages within the State.....	21

E. The Court of Appeals misapplied this Court's decisions.....	25
1. In <i>Hostetter</i> this Court recognized that under the 21 <sup>st</sup> Amendment a State is totally unconfined by traditional Commerce Clause limitations when it restricts the importation of intoxicants destined for use, distribution, or consumption within its borders.....	26
2. In <i>Bacchus</i> this Court neither transformed 21 <sup>st</sup> Amendment law nor repudiated its prior holdings interpreting the 21 <sup>st</sup> Amendment. ....	27
3. This Court's decision in <i>Healy</i> is inapposite since it never examined the relationship of the 21 <sup>st</sup> Amendment to an alleged Commerce Clause violation based on discriminatory treatment of interstate commerce. ....	29
II. The Michigan regulatory framework does not violate the Commerce Clause. ....	31
A. While the 21 <sup>st</sup> Amendment does not immunize States from other provisions of the Constitution, it carves out a broad exception for State authority over transportation and importation of alcohol. ....	31
B. The U.S. Constitution vests Congress with the power to regulate commerce. ....	34
C. Using its Commerce Clause powers Congress enacted the Webb-Kenyon Act, 27 USC § 122, which expressly delegated to the States the right to regulate the transportation and importation of alcoholic beverages within its jurisdiction. ....	36
CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>324 Liquor Corp. v. Duffy</i> , 479 U.S. 335 (1987) .....	19
<i>Actmedia, Inc. v. Stroh</i> , 830 F. 2d 957 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984) .....	25, 27, 28, 29
<i>Bainbridge v. Turner</i> , 311 F.3d 1104 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Bartholomae &amp; Roesing Brewing Malting Co. v. Modzelewski</i> , 183 Ill. App. 352 (1913) .....	9
<i>Beskind v. Easley</i> , 325 F.3d 506 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Bowman v. Chicago &amp; N.W. Ry. Co.</i> , 125 U.S. 465 (1888) .....	35
<i>Bridenbaugh v. Freeman-Wilson</i> , 227 F.3d 848 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied, sub nom.</i> , <i>Bridenbaugh v. Carter</i> , 532 U.S. 1002 (2001) .....	3, 17
<i>Brown v. Maryland</i> , 25 U.S. 419 (1827) .....	35
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986) .....	30, 32
<i>Butler v. Beer Across America</i> , 83 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (N.D. Ala. 2000).....	33

<i>California Retail Liquor Dealers Ass'n v. Midcal Aluminum, Inc.</i> , 445 U.S. 97 (1980) .....	20, 32
<i>Capital Cities Cable, Inc. v. Crisp</i> 467 U.S. 691 (1984) .....	24
<i>Clark Distilling Co. v. Western Maryland Co.</i> , 242 U.S. 311 (1917) .....	37, 38
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) <i>reh'g denied</i> , 429 U.S. 1124 (1977) .....	26, 27, 32, 38
<i>Cybersell, Inc. v. Cybersell, Inc.</i> , 14 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 267 (1999) .....	33
<i>Dickerson v. Bailey</i> , 336 F.3d 388 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	3
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> 519 U.S. 278 (1997) .....	36
<i>Heald v. Engler</i> , 00-CV-71438, Slip. Op. (E.D. Mich. Sept. 28, 2001) .....	12
<i>Heald v. Engler</i> , 342 F.3d 517 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	1, 13, 24, 27
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) .....	25, 29, 30, 32
<i>Hockerson-Halberstadt, Inc. v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 738, 741, n. 1 (Dist Ct. La., 2000) .....	33
<i>Hostetter v. Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp.</i> , 377 U.S. 324 (1964) .....	20, 25, 26, 28

<i>Indianapolis Brewing Co. v. Liquor Control Comm'n</i> , 305 U.S. 391 (1939).....	21
<i>Kidd v. Pearson</i> , 128 U.S. 1 (1888).....	35
<i>Leisy v. Hardin</i> , 135 U.S. 100 (1890).....	35
<i>Lindgregn v. GDT, LLC</i> , 312 F. Supp. 2d 1125 (S. Dist. Ct. Iowa 2004).....	34
<i>Mugler v. Kansas</i> , 123 U.S. 623 (1887).....	35
<i>Nat'l Distributing Co. v. United States Treasury Dep't</i> , 626 F.2d 997 (D.C. 1980).....	15
<i>North Dakota v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	passim
<i>Northeast Bancorp v. Bd. of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985).....	36
<i>Oregon Waste Sys, Inc. v. Dep't of Env't'l Quality</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	34
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	32
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	18
<i>Rhodes v. Iowa</i> , 170 U.S. 412 (1898).....	35
<i>State Bd. of Equalization v. Young's Mkt. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 59 (1936).....	passim

<i>Swedenburg v. Kelly</i> , 358 F.3d 223 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 2004).....	3, 15
<i>Tennille v. Action Distrib. Co.</i> , 225 Mich. App. 66; 570 N.W.2d 130 (1997) .....	33
<i>Traffic Jam &amp; Snug, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm'n</i> , 194 Mich. App. 640; 487 N.W.2d 768 (1992) .....	9
<i>Transportation Co. v. Parkersburg</i> , 107 U.S. 691 (1883) .....	36
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 282 U.S. 716 (1931) .....	18
<i>United States v. Wright</i> , 302 U.S. 583 (1938) .....	18
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971) .....	31
<i>Woodruff v. Parham</i> , 75 U.S. 123 (1869) .....	35
<i>Ziffrin Inc. v. Reeves</i> , 308 U.S. 132 (1936) .....	14, 21, 25
 Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 1842(d) .....	36
27 U.S.C. § 122.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	11
MCL 436.1105 .....	4
MCL 436.1107 .....	6

MCL 436.1109 .....	2, 6, 9
MCL 436.1111 .....	2, 5, 6, 7
MCL 436.1113 .....	passim
MCL 436.1203 .....	passim
MCL 436.1217 .....	9, 10
MCL 436.1305 .....	7
MCL 436.1501 .....	7
MCL 436.1529 .....	9
MCL 436.1537 .....	2
MCL 436.1543 .....	7
MCL 436.1603 .....	2, 9
MCL 436.1605 .....	2
MCL 436.1607 .....	2, 6, 9
MCL 436.1701 .....	2, 8, 10, 11
MCL 436.1801 .....	passim
MCL 436.1803 .....	10
MCL 436.1903 .....	2, 8
MCL 436.1909 .....	2, 11
MCL 436.2109 .....	10
MCL 436.2113 .....	10

MCL 436.2115 .....	10
Other Authorities	
74 U. Colo. L. Rev. 319 (2003) .....	34
76 Cong. Rec. 4141 (1933) .....	19
76 Cong. Rec. 4143 (1933) .....	20
76 Cong. Rec. 4146 (1933) .....	19
76 Cong. Rec. 4177 (1933) .....	20
H.R. Rep. No. 1542 (1935) .....	20
<i>Ratification of the Twenty-first Amendment to the Constitution of the United States</i> ,142 (Everett Somerville Brown ed., 1938) .....	19
<i>Reducing Underage Drinking, A Collective Responsibility</i> , Richard J. Bonnie & Mary Ellen O'Connell, (eds) (2003)..	11
Rules	
Mich. Admin. Code r. 436.1057 .....	6
Rule 436.1011 .....	8, 10
Rule 436.1021 .....	8
Rule 436.1043 .....	10
Rule 436.1103 .....	9
Rule 436.1104 .....	7
Rule 436.1105 .....	9
Rule 436.1107 .....	9

Rule 436.1109 .....	7, 9
Rule 436.1111 .....	9
Rule 436.1113 .....	9
Rule 436.1115 .....	9
Rule 436.1149 .....	7
Rule 436.1305 .....	8
Rule 436.1503 .....	8
Rule 436.1515 .....	2, 8, 11
Rule 436.1621 .....	10
Rule 436.1631 .....	10
Rule 436.1641 .....	10
Rule 436.1645 .....	10
Rule 436.1651 .....	10
Rule 436.1702 .....	8
Rule 436.1711 .....	10
Rule 436.1719 .....	2, 6, 10, 11
Rule 436.1720 .....	10
Rule 436.1725 .....	10
Rule 436.1728 .....	10
Rule 436.1735 .....	8, 10

S. Ct. Rule 12.6 .....	ii
Sup. Ct. R. 35.3 .....	ii
Constitutional Provisions	
Mich. Const. 1963, art. 4, § 40.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XVIII.....	15, 17, 19
U.S. Const. amend. XXI .....	passim
U.S. Const. art. 1 § 8 (Commerce Clause).....	1, 13, 25, 34
U.S. Const. art. 1, § 7 .....	18

## **OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW**

The opinion of the Court of Appeals is reported at 342 F.3d 517 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003). Pet. App. 1a-18a. The opinion of the District Court is unreported as is the judgment and order denying reconsideration. Pet. App. 25a-39a.
